HAL Id: hal-02445473
Submitted on 7 Dec 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

3 Institut Curie, PSL Research University, UMR3348, F-91405, Orsay, France
4 CNRS, UMR3348, F-91405, Orsay, France
Abstract
The Breast Cancer susceptibility protein 2 (BRCA2) is involved in mechanisms that maintain
genome stability, including DNA repair, replication and cell division. These functions are
ensured by the folded C-terminal DNA binding domain of BRCA2 but also by its large re-
gions predicted to be disordered. Several studies have shown that disordered regions of
BRCA2 are subjected to phosphorylation, thus regulating BRCA2 interactions through the
cell cycle. The N-terminal region of BRCA2 contains two highly conserved clusters of phos-
phorylation sites between amino acids 75 and 210. Upon phosphorylation by CDK, the cluster
1 is known to become a docking site for the kinase PLK1. The cluster 2 is phosphorylated by
PLK1 at least at 2 positions. Both of these phosphorylation clusters are important for mitosis
progression, in particular for chromosome segregation and cytokinesis. In order to identify the
phosphorylated residues and to characterize the phosphorylation sites preferences and their
functional consequences within BRCA2 N-terminus, we have produced and analyzed the
BRCA2 fragment from amino acid 48 to amino acid 284 (BRCA248-284). Here, we report the
assignment of
1
H,
15

and the phosphorylated residues are only partially identified. Here, we report the assignment
of the
1
H,
15
N,
13
Cα
13
Cβ and
13
CO NMR chemical shifts of the WT BRCA248-284 fragment.
Methods and experiments
Protein expression and purification
Five fragments spanning the human WT BRCA2 N-terminal phosphorylation clusters were
designed: a fragment from amino acid 53 to amino acid 131 (BRCA253-131), a fragment from
amino acid 53 to amino acid 228 (BRCA253-228), a fragment from amino acid 48 to amino acid
218 in which all cysteines are mutated into alanines (BRCA248-218(C4A)) a fragment from ami-
no acid 190 to amino acid 284 (BRCA2190-284) and a fragment from amino acid 48 to amino
acid 284 with the first four cysteines mutated into alanines (BRCA248-284(C4A)) (Figure 2.A).
All fragments were expressed in Escherichia coli BL21 (DE3) Star using a pETM13 vector
(BRCA253-228, BRCA248-218(C4A) and BRCA248-284(C4A)), a pGEX-6P-1 vector (GE Healthcare,
BRCA2190-284) or a pET-41b vector (BRCA253-131). cDNA of BRCA253-131, BRCA253-228,